

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ANIMAL WELFARE INSTITUTE and)	
FARM SANCTUARY,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 20-CV-6595
)	Honorable Charles J. Siragusa
TOM VILSACK, in his official capacity as)	
Secretary of Agriculture; UNITED STATES)	
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE;)	
FOOD SAFETY AND INSPECTION)	
SERVICE; and PAUL KIECKER, in his)	
official capacity as Food Safety and)	
Inspection Service Administrator,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
The Process Used to Slaughter Poultry	2
II. THE RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY SCHEME	4
A. The Poultry Products Inspection Act and Relevant Regulations	4
B. FSIS Acknowledges That Inhumane Handling of Birds Causes Adulteration	6
III. PLAINTIFFS’ RULEMAKING PETITIONS AND THE AGENCY’S RESPONSE	7
A. AWI and Farm Sanctuary’s Rulemaking Petitions	7
B. FSIS’s 2018 Directive	10
C. AWI Again Alerts FSIS to Evidence of Inhumane Treatment and Adulteration	11
D. FSIS Denies Plaintiffs’ Rulemaking Petition	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. FSIS’S DENIAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ RULEMAKING PETITIONS WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS, AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION, AND NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PPIA.	13
A. The USDA Has Authority Under the PPIA to Prohibit Inhumane Practices That Result in Adulteration.	14
B. FSIS Failed to Consider Relevant Factors and Its Decision Runs Counter to the Evidence Presented in the Record.	15
C. FSIS Failed to Articulate a Satisfactory Explanation for its Decision.	20
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO PURUSE THEIR CLAIMS.	21
A. Plaintiffs Have Organizational Standing.	21
B. Plaintiff Farm Sanctuary Also Has Associational Standing.	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> 223 F.Supp.3d 1008 (C.D. Cal. 2016).....	14
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	24, 25
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017).....	21, 22
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	13
<i>Elder v. McCarthy</i> 967 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	17
<i>Forest Watch v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> 410 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005).....	20, 21
<i>Guertin v. United States</i> 743 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	21
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm.</i> 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	24
<i>Irish Lesbian & Gay Org. v. Giuliani</i> 143 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Islander E. Pipeline Co., LLC v. Connecticut Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> 482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	24, 25

CASES CONT.	PAGE(S)
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	13, 15, 16, 20
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. F.A.A.</i> 564 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018).....	14, 15
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> 658 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13, 16
<i>New England Health Care Emps. Union v. N.L.R.B.</i> 448 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16, 21
<i>New York v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Nutritional Health All. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> 318 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Mineta</i> 340 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Ragin v. Harry Macklowe Real Estate Co.</i> 6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	25
<i>United States v. Diapulse Corp. of Am.</i> 457 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1972).....	14
<i>United States v. Nova Scotia Food Prod. Corp.</i> 568 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	21, 24
<i>Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	15

STATUTES **PAGE(S)**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....1, 12, 13

21 U.S.C. § 451.....4

21 U.S.C. § 452.....1, 4, 9, 13, 17, 20

21 U.S.C. § 453(g)(1).....4

21 U.S.C. § 453(g)(2)(A).....4

21 U.S.C. § 453(g)(3).....4

21 U.S.C. § 453(g)(4).....5

21 U.S.C. § 453(g)(5).....5

21 U.S.C. § 455(a).....5

21 U.S.C. § 455(b).....5

21 U.S.C. § 455(c).....5

21 U.S.C. § 463(b).....4, 13, 20

21 U.S.C. § 458(a)(2)(A).....4

REGULATIONS

7 C.F.R. § 2.18(a)(1)(ii)(A).....5

9 C.F.R. § 381.65(b).....5, 10, 15

9 C.F.R. § 381.71(a).....5

9 C.F.R. § 381.72(a).....5

9 C.F.R. § 381.76(a).....5

9 C.F.R. § 381.76(b).....5

9 C.F.R. § 381.89.....5, 7, 16

9 C.F.R. § 381.90.....5, 10, 16

REGULATIONS CONT.

PAGE(S)

9 C.F.R. § 500.3.....6

9 C.F.R. § 500.4.....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed.).....17
